

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

AMY COPPE,

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE SAC & FOX CASINO
HEALTHCARE PLAN and
BENEFIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:14-cv-2598

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

NATURE OF THE MATTER..... 1

FACTS 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

 I. THE TRIBE IS FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED AND THIS COURT LACKS
 SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION..... 2

 II. ERISA DOES NOT SET FORTH A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
 FOR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS 3

CONCLUSION..... 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C & L Enter., Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)	2, 3, 4
<i>Miner Electric, Inc. v. Muscogee(Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe In Kansas</i> , 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Osage Tribal Council, ex.rel. Osage Tribe Of Indians v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 3
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	4
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	2
<i>United States v. Holiday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865)	3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	4, 5

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(2).....	1
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 80 Fed. Reg. 9 (January 14, 2015)	1
